
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Ext 37547) 

17 March 2021 
 
ENVIRONMENT & LEISURE WORKING GROUP 
 
A meeting of the Environment & Leisure Working Group will be held virtually by zoom on 25 
March 2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Mrs Warr (Chairman), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Bicknell, 

Mrs Catterson, Clayden, Dixon, Gunner, Huntley, Jones, Kelly, 
Purchese and Ms Thurston 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.  
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be found by clicking on 
this link: https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

 Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether 
they will be exercising their right to speak to the 
application 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Environment & Leisure Working Group held on 10 
December 2020. 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. SOUTHERN WATER   

 The Environment and Leisure Working Group reached out to 
Southern Water and invited them to this meeting to answer a 
number of questions that have been submitted. 
Representatives from Southern Water will be attending this 
meeting and providing detailed answers. 
 

 

6. FLOODING UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 The report outlines the types of, and responsibilities for, 
flooding risk within the Arun District. 
 

 

7. PLACE ST MAUR  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 The report provides an update on the public realm project at 
Place St Maur and the Esplanade, Bognor Regis. 
 

 

8. REPORT BACK FROM CABINET/FULL COUNCIL   

 The Working Group are requested to note that on 11 January 
2021 Cabinet reviewed the recommendations put forward by 
the Working Group at its last meeting held on 10 December 
2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

The first was at Minute 20 [Safer Arun Partnership] 
where it was confirmed there were recommendations from 
Environment & Leisure Working Group for Cabinet to 
consider. 

 
The Cabinet 
 

 RESOLVED – That  
 

(1) The work of the Safer Arun Partnership be 
endorsed and the importance of partnership 
working in contributing to reducing anti-social 
behaviour and addressing crime and disorder in 
Arun is recognised; and  

 
(2) Recognition is given to the work of the Safer 
Arun Partnership in contributing to the delivery of 
the Council’s strategic priority ‘supporting you if 
you need help’. 
 

 
The Cabinet were also presented with the 

recommendation at Minute 21 [Tree Planting Strategy]. 
 

The Cabinet 
 

 RESOLVED 
 

That Arun endorses the principles outlined in the 
report which would form the basis of a Tree 
Planting Strategy 2021 to 2031 and an associated 
tree planting plan which would both be presented 
to the relevant Committee. 

 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME   

 There is no work programme to review or approve, due to the 
change in Governance Structure that will be implemented by 
the Council in May 2021. The Work Programme for the new 
Environment & Neighbourhood Services Committee will be 
agreed by the new Committee at its first meeting on 27 May 
2021, under the new Governance Structure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

Note :  Reports are attached for all Members of the Working Group only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by 
video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following 
link – Filming Policy 

 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


Subject to approval at the next Environment & Leisure Working Group meeting 

 
9 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT & LEISURE WORKING GROUP 
 

10 December 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Mrs Warr (Chairman), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Bicknell, 

Mrs Catterson, Clayden, Dixon, Gunner, Huntley and Ms Thurston 
 
 

 Councillors Mrs Staniforth and Mrs Yeates were also in attendance 
for all or part of the meeting. 

 
                           Apologies: Councillors Jones and Kelly 
 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
18. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Environment and Leisure Working Group meeting held on 3 
September 2020 were approved and agreement was given to allow the Chairman to 
sign the minutes as soon as practicably possible. 
 
19. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chairman advised the Members of the Working Group that there was to be a 

change of order to the agenda. Agenda Item 7 – Safer Arun Partnership review would 
now be heard first tonight as we have Chief Inspector Carter in attendance for this 
item. So, this item will now become Agenda Item number 5 and the Place St Maur 
update will move to Agenda Item number 7. 
 
20. SAFER ARUN PARTNERSHIP REVIEW  
 

The Community Safety Officer introduced her report to the Working Group. She 
referred members to the strategic priorities and explained that the partnership existed 
with the object to reduce crime across the district and involved working closely with 
many other partnership groups from external organisations. She advised that Members 
had been provided with the full report at Appendix B and it covered how the partnership 
had performed against those targets. Furthermore, Appendix C covered case studies 
that demonstrated the wide working variety across the partnerships. She explained that 
the strategic intelligence was a statutory requirement and helped to decide the priorities 
for the partnership for the following year. She then drew members attention to section 1. 
4 of the report, the crime statistics, she explained that there had been a 10% total 
increase in crime for 2019/20 vs 2018/19.  In section 1.4.2 of the report it outli
[...]
tions had been put on machines in betting 
shops and just this week they had raised the age for scratch cards and the 
lottery to 18, were people stealing to fund their gambling habits? The 
Community Safety Officer commented that this is not something that had 
been raised across the Boroughs and would be dealt with by licensing.  CI 
Jon Carter advised that he sits on a gambling harm group within Sussex 
Police who had discussed this.   If people are committing crime to cover 
gambling debts it is hard to identify.  The Gambling Commission was 
concerned about increases in problematic gambling therefore the new 
measures that had been put in place with age limits and regarding 
advertising. 

 
The Chairman then, with permission of all Members from the Working Group 

took questions from non-Working Group Members where it was clarified that the 
recommendations from this report would be presented at the next Cabinet meeting in 
January 2021 and the n would feed into Full Council in March 2021. 
  
 The Working Group  
 

RECOMMEND TO CABINET: 
 

1) The work of the Safer Arun Partnership is endorsed and the 
importance of partnership working in contributing to reducing anti-
social behaviour and addressing crime and disorder in Arun is 
recognised. 

2) Recognition is given to the work of the Safer Arun Partnership in 
contributing to the delivery of the Council’s strategic priority 
“supporting you if you need help”. 

 
21. TREE PLANTING STRATEGY  
 

The Environmental Services and Strategy Manager covered the background of 
his report and explained to Members that tree planting projects have an important part 
to play in terms of helping to tackle climate change. He advised that the team wanted 
this strategy to be truly collaborative. The Tree Officer then explained the aims and 
objectives of the strategy to Members, he explained that it was important to leave a 
legacy that would be highly visible over time. The 10-year action plan over the course of 
90 sit
[...]
of trees impacting on events, that this 
was the reason why the strategy was being created to look at the correct 
placement of trees.  Regarding pest and disease resilience, species 
diversity of the stock of trees was key to the strategy.  

 
Further discussion was had by members in relation to the recommendation in the 

report, a proposal to amend the wording was put by Councillor Dixon and seconded by 
Councillor Ms Thurston that read; 
 

To recommend to Cabinet that Arun the creation of a proposed Tree Planting 
Strategy 2021-2031 and the full development of an associated planting plan, 
based on the principles outlined in this report 

  
 On debating this proposal Members were quickly in agreement that the wording 
for the recommendation did need strengthening, several suggestions of different 
wording were provided by members, it was Councillor Gunner’s proposal of; 
 

‘To recommend to Cabinet that Arun endorses the principals outlined in this 
report which will form the basis of tree planting strategy 2021 to 2031 and an 
associated planting plan which will both be presented to the relevant committee 
before being approved’. 

 
 That was favoured by the Working Group, at this stage Councillor Dixon and Ms 
Thurston withdrew their original proposal. 
 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Environment & Leisure Working Group meeting 

 
14 

 
Environment & Leisure Working Group - 10.12.20 
 
 

 The Working Group  
 

RECOMMEND TO CABINET: 
 

1) To recommend to Cabinet that Arun endorses the principals outlined in 
this report which will form the basis of tree planting strategy 2021 to 
2031 and an associated planting plan which will both be presented to 
the relevant committee before being approved’ 

 
22. PLACE ST MAUR  
 

The Principal Landscape Officer introduced her report and provided the Working 
Group with an update on the plans for Place St Maur in Bognor Regis. 
 
 There were a number of questions raised by the Working Group these are 
detailed below: 
 

 Cllr Dixon expressed his concerns that the whole project is being based around 
the ice rink which takes up the whole of Place St Maur, therefore leaving no 
opportunity for above the surface infrastructure.  He asked if the Ice Rink could 
be moved The Esplanade meaning Place St Maur could have trees, a central 
feature, raised beds, above the surface water features etc.  The Principal 
Landscape Officer advised that it was very early stages in the design and the 
design team were looking at Place St Maur as being a very flexible area. 

 Cllr Bicknell commented that the idea of this project was to link the town, 
seafront and the Regis Centre.  Now the Regis centre project had been delayed, 
if we go forward with the Place St Maur scheme, we might lose the ability to link 
the three areas in the future.  Regarding the cooling system for the ice rink that 
could be put underground and therefore other retail outlets could go above and 
this would also reduce the noise from it. He also queried the documented project 
team structure within the report. The Principal Landscape Officer confirmed that 
the client project manager was herself, and she would be overseeing the day to 
day delivery of the project and reporting to the project board on a regular basis, 
not daily.  The project board will meet every few weeks and sign off milestones, 
this followed the process used for the delivery of the Littlehampton Wave project.   

 
The Chairman then, with permission of the Working Group allowed questions from 

non-Working Group Members, where it was raised that there was confusion as to why 
these updates had not also been taken to the Bognor Regis Regeneration Committee. 
The Director of Services advised that the route for the project had been approved by 
Cabinet and that this point had also already been raised at the last Full Council Meeting 
in November 2020, where the confirmation was again provided that the route for this 
project had been approved by Cabinet and that the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood 
Services, Councillor Mrs Staniforth, was overseeing the scheme. Also, at this time it 
was supported by the Cabinet Member for Technical Services and the Chairman of the 
Bognor Regeneration Committee, Councillor Stanley, that he was also in support of the 
project updates to be reported into this Working Group. 

Page 6



Subject to approval at the next Environment & Leisure Working Group meeting 

 
15 

 
Environment & Leisure Working Group - 10.12.20 

 

 
 

There were also further comments on the public consultation opportunity for the 
project, where it was confirmed by the Principal Landscape Officer that it would be 
widely advertised, and the details of the consultation could be circulated to members. 

 
In responses to comments made about the lack of regeneration committee 

meetings, it was also confirmed by the Committee Services Manager that there was 
ongoing consultation with both the Chairman of the Bognor Regis Regeneration 
Committee and the Littlehampton Regeneration Committee to see if there would be 
further meetings of both these Committees in March 2021, however no confirmation 
could be given at this time as the decision was yet to be made. 
 
 The Working Group noted the update. 
 
23. CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE  
 

The Group Head of Community Wellbeing and Group Head of Neighbourhood 
Services presented an update together with a power point presentation. 
 

There were a number of questions asked by the Working Group these are detailed 
below: 
 

 Cllr Clayden said it would be useful to know how much carbon Arun, as an 
organisation consumes and how that has changed.  

 Cllr Thurston wanted to highlight that we are in a national and global emergency 
and everybody, Officers, Councillors and the public need to buy into this, in a big 
way.  We need targets and regular reports once the new Environment and 
Sustainability Manager joins Arun together with regular reporting avail
[...]
nding.  The report was to reassure Members of what the Council had been 
doing and what we needed to be doing for the Climate Emergency via a Carbon Audit 
and Carbon Budgeting. She confirmed that the Council would the public aware and do 
regular reports to the Committee. 

 
The Working Group then noted this report. 

 
24. REPORT BACK FROM CABINET/FULL COUNCIL  
 

The Working Group noted the verbal update provided by the Chairman. 
 
25. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  
 

The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services and the Group Head of Community 
Wellbeing presented the Work Programme for 2020/21 to the Working Group. 
 

 The Work Programme attached to the agenda was emailed to Members on 16 
November 2021 which addressed the requests that were put forward at the last 
Working Group meeting.   
 

 Programme for March meeting includes: 
o Place St Maur 
o Enforcement Contract Update 
o Flooding – Roger Spencer, Engineering Manager will be attending the 

meeting 
o Wellbeing Review – standing Annual item 
o Local Community Network 

 At the bottom of the report it was noted that the various other reports would be 
coming forward under the new Committee Structure meetings including 

o Place St Maur update 
o Littlehampton Keystone Project 
o Pollution – 2 reports from Nat Slade, Group Head of Technical Services 

 
 Cllr Gunner referred to the minutes of last meeting and stated that the updated 

Work Programme did not address all of the concerns he raised at the last 
meeting, i.e.  Coast & Foreshores, Parks & Open Spaces, Dog Fouling, 
Pollutions, Cycling and Cllr Dixon raised Southern Water.  He asked for an 
explanation where the responses to these suggestions were.  The Group Head of 
Neighbourhood Services explained that it was his understanding that all 
suggestions had been covered.  The reports on climate change, parks and open 
spaces included climate change and initiatives on tree planting.  If there were 
more specific requests, then these could be looked at
[...]
ould assist with. Cllr Bicknell advised that the 
information regarding Southern Water discharges could be obtained from the 
Environment Agency.   

 Cllr Gunner asked for confirmation that the Working Group would amend the 
Work Programme tonight to include Southern Water for the meeting in March? He 
also asked for the outcome of those discussions that took place on his and Cllr 
Staniforth suggestions six months ago. The Director of Services advised that she 
believed Cllr Mrs Staniforth received the response and the answer from the 
Group Head of Neighbourhood Services and that was what we had incorporated 
into the Work Programme. She then requested for Cllr Gunner to contact her 
outside of the meeting for any further discussion on the matter and she would do 
her best to assist. 

 
It was agreed that Sothern Water would be added to the work programme subject to 

confirmation from them accepting the invite to attend a meeting with the Working 
Group. 
 
 The Working Group then agreed to note the update provided. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10:04pm) 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF ENVIRONMNET & LEISURE 
WORKING GROUP 
ON 25 MARCH 2021  

 
PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT: Flooding 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Roger Spencer – Engineering Services Manager 
DATE: February 2021  
EXTN:  37812   
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Neighbourhood Services 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The report outlines the types of, and responsibilities for, flooding risk within the Arun 
District 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

This is an information paper. 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

Flooding occurs, in essence, when a drainage system fails to convey the normal (or 
design) volume of water; systems can become surcharged unnoticed and without 
‘spilling out’ to become a problem. Natural flood plains exist to allow excess flow to 
occur without causing a problem. 

There are a number of drainage system types and, in turn, a numbe
[...]
where the drain leaves the property. 

National Policy Defra’s Flood and Erosion Risk Management Policy sets out Government 
policy and the EA’s National Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy  
sets out “a vision of a nation ready for, and resilient to, flooding and coastal change – 
today, tomorrow and to the year 2100”. These two documents are recently published 
and available on the GOV.UK website (see links provided below). They provide further 
background reading but are not described in depth here due their strategic nature. 

New Development All proposed surface water schemes must consider sustainable surface 
water drainage principles. Arun Engineers comment on Planning Applications for 
developments over 2 units and all those in the Lidsey catchment area (to reduce the 
likelihood of the proposed method of surface water disposal compromising the foul 
system). 

The Lidsey catchment is particularly susceptible to a high groundwater table and this can 
adversely affect the foul drainage system, where drains and sewers allow infiltration, 
leading to foul surcharging and flooding. This primarily in relation to older systems 
already ‘in the ground’ where older pipe joints allow ingress of groundwater. 

If a development is proposed within Flood Zones, then the volume taken up must be 
mitigated for elsewhere, outside of the flood zone – this usually precludes development 
going ahead but there are cases where development can happen e.g. the new Rolls 
Royce facility at N. Bersted – a new lake was formed north of the relief road. 

The EA has a dataset that deals with sea level rise and the software usually used to 
design drainage schemes has the ability to take account of submerged outfalls. 

In line with national guidance, a hierarchy is adopted whereby the preferred method of 
surface water disposal is - infiltration back into the ground, followed by a controlled 
discharge to a watercourse followed by controlled discharge to a surface water 
[...]
r 
DATE:  February 2021    
EXTN:  37946   
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Neighbourhood Services 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report provides an update on the public realm project at Place St Maur and the 
Esplanade, Bognor Regis. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

This is an information paper. 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

1.1 Project Background 
 
Public realm improvements to Place St Maur in Bognor Regis are intended to make a 
positive impact to the town and strengthen the connection between the seafront and town 
centre.  Enhancements will create a flexible and functional active space and encourage 
visitors to stay longer and spend more, which will benefit local businesses and boost the 
local economy.  Design proposals and traffic studies for the Esplanade will also explore 
the potential to close a section of the carriageway to vehicles at certain times of the year 
to support larger events. 
 
1.2 Progress Update 
 
Cabinet Decision (C/032/16112020) approved the Project Proposal and that the designs 
for the scheme will be presented at future Cabinet meetings.  The Decision also 
recommended to Full Council the approval of a supplementary estimate of £370K as 
partnership funding and that should the £1.2m bid to Coast to Capital be successful, the 
Council enters into a funding agreement with Coast to Capital and approve the drawdown 
and expenditure of external funding. These recommendations were ratified by Full Council 
at their meeting on 13 January 2021 (minute 414).  
 
1.3 Stakeholder Engagement 
 
Initial stakeholder engagement was undertaken during November and December 2020, 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

including a virtual Members workshop, to seek knowledge about the site as well as 
suggested ideas for potential inclusion within the designs. A range of stakeholders were 
contacted to assist, including ADC Members and Officers, immediate neighbours of the 
site, local businesses, Bognor Regis Town Council, West Sussex County Council, Bognor 

Regis BID, Bognor Regis R

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Environment & Leisure Working Group meeting 

 
19 

 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT & LEISURE WORKING GROUP 
 

25 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Mrs Warr (Chairman), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Bicknell, 

Mrs Catterson, Clayden, Dixon, Gunner, Huntley, Jones, Kelly and 
Ms Thurston 
 
 

 Councillors Coster, Goodheart, Mrs Hamilton and Roberts were 
also in attendance for all or part of the meeting. 

 
                            
 
 
26. APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

The Committee Manager was asked by the Leader of the Opposition, a question 
in relation to the attendance of another member in the Working Group and a response 
was provided. 
 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
28. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 were approved as a 
correct record, and it was agreed that these would be signed as soon as practicably 
possible. 
 
29. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
There were no urgent items on the agenda, however the Chairman invited the 

Leader of the Green Party to make a statement in relation to the Kelp Forest Project. 
 
30. SOUTHERN WATER  
 

The Director of Place introduced the representatives from Southern Water, Dr 
Toby Willison Director of Environment & Corporate Affairs, Tom Gallagher Bathing 
Water Manager, Richard Bagwell Stakeholder Manager for Sussex and Charlotte 
Mayall Regional Planning Lead for Hampshire & West Sussex and invited them to give 
their presentation. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Environment & Leisure Working Group meeting 

 
20 

 
Environment & Leisure Working Group - 25.03.21 
 
 

Members then took part in a question and answer session, where the following 
questions were raised: 

 

 It was stated that the Environment Agency had given Southern Water a 1 star 
rating in October for their performance in 2019, and it was asked whether 
Southern Water felt that they were meeting the needs of Arun. Southern Water’s 
Director of Environment & Corporate Affairs acknowledged this and said there 
had been a significant programme of investments, re-training and re-engineering, 
and they were confident they would not be rated 1 star again this year. 

 Clarification was requested around Combined Sewer Overflows (CSO) and Asset 
Maintenance Programme (AMP). An explanation of these terms was given by 
Southern Water’s Director of Environment & Corporate Affairs. 

 It was felt that Southern Water seemed to be really trying, and it was hoped that 
in a couple of years the impact of this would be felt. 

 A member asked whether programmes can be extended to cover run-off from 
roads. 

 It was raised that Pagham Waste Water Treatment Plant was currently 
undergoing work that won’t be completed until 2025, and it was asked whether a 
stop should be put on any development there until this was complete.  

 It was asked whether there was a policy within Southern Water to move towards 
community groups getting involved with sites around the districts, and whether 
there were any plans for a national emergency phone number to report leaks.  

 A question was asked around flooding and what steps Southern Water took to 
monitor ground water table and water table rises. Southern Water’s Bathing 
Water Manager confirmed that this was monitored by Southern Water and that 
they worked with landowners and farmers on this. 

 
It was asked that Southern Water provide written answers, to be sent to the 

Chairman and all members of the council, to the following questions: 
 

 Of the 6 wastewater areas in the South, Southern Water had mentioned 3, 
please could they provide the names of the other 3  

 Could a breakdown be provided of the investment in wastewater assets and 
transformation programmes? 

 Could Southern Water provide clarification regarding surface water connections 
to sewage networks, as it was thought this was now unlawful, and that rainwater 
must now be separated from sewage water. 

 It was noted that Pagham had previously failed bathing water standards due to 
high nitrate levels, and that when a meeting was set up to discuss this with 
farmers, this coincided with harvest so farmers were unable to attend. Had 
another meeting had been arranged with farmers to address this? 

 
It was asked how Southern Water dealt with criminal conduct within their 

company. An answer was provided by Southern Water’s Director of Environment & 
Corporate Affairs. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Environment & Leisure Working Group meeting 

 
21 

 
Environment & Leisure Working Group - 25.03.21 

 

 
 

It was asked whether Southern Water were happy with Arun as a council and the 
conditions set as Planning Consents, or whether there was anything that Arun could do 
better? It was agreed that Southern Water’s Director of Environment & Corporate 
Affairs would attend a future meeting to further discuss this matter. 
 

The Chairman thanked the representatives from Southern Water and the 
presentation was noted by members. 
 
31. FLOODING UPDATE  
 

The Engineering Services Manager presented his report, where he provided 
detailed overview of various types of drainage. He advised that surface water 
schemes for new development were designed to ensure sustainable draining systems, 
and that Engineers commented on most Planning Applications to ensure the guidance 
is followed, and the area would be at no greater risk than if the development didn’t go 
ahead. The hierarchy was as follows: where possible, the aim was to try and get water 
back into the ground (by infiltration), if this could not be achieved they looked to store 
the water and return it into ditches, and if this was not possible they would release into 
surface water sewers. They would resist any discharge into the foul system.  

 
The Engineering Services Manager explained that although sometimes members 

of the public thought that a development should not go ahead due to flood risk, it was 
sometimes the case that because of the development, work could be carried out on 
ditches etc that have not been tended to for many years, which would actually reduce 
the flood risk. Consent would not be given for any development that may have a 
negative impact on the watercourses. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate where the following points were raised: 

 

 Concern was raised that the Local Plan did not offer sufficient protection in 
relation to flooding, and it was asked how this could be addressed to mitigate 
these problems. The Engineering Services Manager explained that a 
development would not proceed if it would adversely affect itself or its neighbours 
in a 1 in a 100 year storm plus an allowance for climate change, and gave 
assurances that developments coming forward now do not get to Development 
Control Committee until officers were happy with the proposal. 

 It was discussed that the wider issue of climate change needed to be discussed 
at National Level, however it was also mentioned that what could be done at 
local level should be explored too. 

 It was noted that a decision had been taken not to retain the foreshores team. 

 Concern was raised about the long-term outcome for the new developments on 
the seafront, and it was suggested that when the Local Plan was revised, it 
would be good to have a consultant to advise on everything. The Engineering 
Services Manager confirmed the Shoreline Management Plan had a 100 year 
horizon, and much thought went into this. The Director of Place confirmed 
officers were very aware of the issues around climate change and developing the 
Local Plan, and thought would need to go into how much the Council would wish 
to spend updating the Local Plan. 



Subject to approval at the next Environment & Leisure Working Group meeting 

 
22 

 
Environment & Leisure Working Group - 25.03.21 
 
 

 
Councillor Roberts declared a personal interest as he was a current member of 

the Littlehampton RNLI crew. He sought clarification on the decision not to re-hire the 
Foreshore Team. An answer was provided by the Group Head of Community 
Wellbeing. 

 
32. PLACE ST MAUR  
 

The Principal Landscape Officer introduced her report and provided the Working 
Group with an update on the plans for Place St Maur in Bognor Regis. It was 
highlighted that the consultation process was now complete, and the designs have 
been presented to and approved by Cabinet. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate where the following points were raised: 

 

 There was disappointment that Cabinet had already approved the scheme 2 
days prior to the Working Group were due to meet. 

 There was concern regarding the existing tree on the site, the paving and the 
mounds in the design. 

 Concern was raised about how flexible the new space would be for events. The 
Principle Landscape Officer confirmed that the space had been designed with 
flexibility in mind, for large events water jets would be switched off and plant pots 
moved. 

 A question was asked regarding timings of the work and whether the 2021 Folk 
Festival could still be held there. This was answered by the Principle Landscape 
Officer. 

 It was asked what opportunities there may still have been for councillor input into 
the designs. The Principal Landscape Officer and Group Head of Neighbourhood 
Services explained the consultation process and confirmed the design has been 
frozen in order to go out to tender to get the work achieved. 

 Concerns were raised about the lighting, and whether the area would be safely 
lit. 

 Members raised concerns about locations for a stage and also whether the 
paved area would be robust enough to be driven over by event organisers. 

 
The Working Group noted the report provided by a show of hands to the screen. 

 
33. REPORT BACK FROM CABINET/FULL COUNCIL  
 
 

The Chairman advised members that at the last meeting of the Working Group 
on 10 December 2020, they had made recommendations to Cabinet which had been 
reviewed by Cabinet on 11 January 2021.  

 
Councillor Gunner expressed disappointment that Cabinet over-ruled the 

recommendation regarding the Tree Planting Strategy made by the Working Group 
and his comments were echoed by other members. 



Subject to approval at the next Environment & Leisure Working Group meeting 

 
23 

 
Environment & Leisure Working Group - 25.03.21 

 

 
 

 
The following points were raised by members: 

 

 Clarification was sought regarding the funding of the Safer Arun Partnership 

 Questions were asked in relation to the timing of the Tree Planting Strategy. 
 
The Working Group noted the update. 

 
34. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chairman confirmed to members that there was no Work Programme to 
review or approve, due to the change in Governance structure that would be 
implemented by the Council in May 2021. The Work Programme for the new 
Environment & Neighbourhood Services Committee would be agreed at the first 
meeting on 27 May 2021, under the new Governance Structure. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.58 pm) 
 
 


